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Time to pivot! Upgrade to ADD   

In our June-25 deep-dive on Trent, we highlighted (1) signs of fatigue in Westside 

and (2) Zudio’s peak efficiency, which kept us at bay from being constructive on an 

otherwise top-class franchise. Post a near 50% price correction (from peak to 

trough), it may perhaps be time to pivot as risk-reward turns favourable. However, 

we first test the inputs to operational KPIs (SSSG and store expansion) – (1) ~54% 

of the Zudio network has been added in the past 18 months, a lion’s share of these 

will be included in SSSG computation FY27 onwards, (2) 60% of incremental store 

adds  (73 stores added) from FY25 to Oct-25 have come in under-retailed catchments 

of North and East (N and E) – another SSSG-friendly move, (3) Westside’s >50% 

jump in memberships in FY25 may also provide a healthy SSSG lever, going 

forward, and (4) store expansion may still have legs (170-180 stores annually), given 

that 139 out of Zudio’s 225 district presence are catchments where number of stores 

are ≤ 5 and its store share (within value fashion peers) in these catchments is >15%, 

indicating the lack of an alternative. We upgrade Trent to an ADD rating with an 

SOTP-based TP of INR 4,700/sh (includes 60x FY28 P/adj. EPS for the standalone 

business). Note: Our FY27/28 EPS stands revised upward by 1/2% respectively.  

▪ Is the complexion change in Zudio’s expansion a harbinger of SSSG revival?  

Zudio’s latest store map suggests that expansion has moved from dense but over-

retailed catchments in South and West India to relatively less explored North and 

East catchments (32% of store additions were in North + East districts in FY24, vs 

43% in FY25 and 60% in YTD FY26). While this did impact the sales density over 

the past 18 months (latest reported SSSG: low single digit), we suspect this SSSG 

softness may be transient as (1) most of the N and E catchments remain 

significantly under-retailed and, hence, SSSG-friendly. Note: Of Zudio’s 100+ 

district presence (280+ stores) in North and East, ~50 districts are such wherein 

Zudio has ≤ 5 stores and a store share of > 15%, indicating healthy headroom to 

expand (170-180 store additions over FY26-28 built-in) and (2) lion’s share of the 

~291 store additions (54% of FY24 store base of 541) would be included in SSSG 

computation FY27 onwards.  

▪ Jump in FY25 membership recruits bodes well for Westside; Star still a WIP: 

Westside added 5.5mn Weststyle club members in FY25. We suspect that a 

maturing member base over the next few years could aid Westside’s SSSG too. 

We build in ~15% revenue CAGR for Westside over FY25-28 (annual SSSG of ~7%) 

and steady margins of ~15%. On Star, staples, fresh and GM/apparel continue to 

outpace portfolio growth (per channel checks and FY25 financials); FMCG (an 

important footfall anchor) continues to lag portfolio growth. Star needs to fix this 

before pursuing any elaborate expansion strategy, in our view. 

▪ Outlook: Trent remains a top-class franchise. A combination of healthy inputs for 

future operational KPIs (SSSG and store expansion) and a c.50% valuation cut 

(117x FY28 P/E to 60x FY28 P/E) underpins our decision to upgrade Trent to an 

ADD rating with an SOTP-based TP of 4,700/sh (includes 60x FY28 P/adj. EPS for 

the standalone business). Note: Our FY27/28 EPS stands revised upward by 1/2% 

respectively.  

Financial summary (INR mn) - Standalone 
 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Sales 77,152 1,19,266 1,66,681 2,00,528 2,44,288 2,82,484 

EBITDA 11,193 19,269 27,540 35,015 42,573 48,998 

APAT 5,546 10,298 15,848 17,426 21,997 25,940 

Dil. EPS (Rs/sh) 15.6 29.0 44.6 49.0 61.9 73.0 

P/E (x) 282.6 152.2 98.9 89.9 71.2 60.4 

EV/EBITDA (x) 231.9 111.9 73.5 59.6 47.4 39.5 

ROE (%) 16.9 27.0 30.5 23.5 22.2 20.3 

Core ROCE (%) 13.5 16.7 31.8 25.0 26.6 30.7 

 

 

ADD 

CMP (on 02 Jan 2026) INR 4,408 

Target Price INR 4,700 

NIFTY 26,329 

 

KEY 

CHANGES 
OLD NEW 

Rating REDUCE ADD 

Price Target INR 4,300 INR4,700 

EBITDA % 
FY27E FY28E 

+2.9 +2.7 

 

KEY STOCK DATA 

Bloomberg code TRENT IN 

No. of Shares (mn) 355 

MCap (INR bn) / ($ mn) 1,567/17,379 

6m avg traded value (INR mn) 5,104 

52 Week high / low            INR 7,493/3,930 

 

STOCK PERFORMANCE (%) 

 3M 6M 12M 

Absolute (%) (8.7) (29.1) (39.8) 

Relative (%) (14.6) (32.0) (47.0) 

 

SHAREHOLDING PATTERN (%) 

 Jun-25 Sep-25 

Promoters 37.01 37.01 

FIs & Local MFs 18.54 19.98 

FPIs 18.39 16.82 

Public & Others 26.06 26.19 

Pledged Shares 0 0 

Source : BSE   

Pledged shares as % of total shares 
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  Trent: Company Update 

Our SOTP suggests a fair value of INR4,700/sh 

 Methodology Multiple 
PAT or 

Sales 
EV (Rs mn) Per share 

Standalone Biz Adj P/E 60 25,693 15,41,565 4,336 

THPL (Star) EV/Sales 4 44,073 88,147 248 

FHL EV/Sales 4 3,731 14,924 42 

Zara EV/Sales 2 8,408 16,816 47 

Consol Enterprise Value    16,61,452 4,674 

Net Debt    (9,235) -26 

Consol Equity Value    16,70,687 4,700 

      

CMP     4,408 

Upside (%)     6.6 

Source: HSIE Research 
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We remain 6/5% lower than consensus on revenue/PBT respectively in FY28. 

Consensus  Revenue EBITDA PBT PAT EPS 

 FY26E  2,00,781 34,966 23,803 18,109 51 

 FY27E  2,48,881 43,169 29,519 22,394 63 

 FY28E  3,01,729 52,014 36,405 27,331 77 

 HSIE       

 FY26E  2,00,528 35,015 23,287 17,426 49 

 FY27E  2,44,288 42,573 29,396 21,997 62 

 FY28E  2,82,484 48,998 34,665 25,940 73 

 Variance       

 FY26E  (0) 0 (2) (4) (4) 

 FY27E  (2) (1) (0) (2) (2) 

 FY28E  (6) (6) (5) (5) (5) 

 

Estimate changes 

(Rs mn) 

FY26E FY27E FY28E 

New Old 
Change 

(%) 
New Old 

Change 

(%) 
New Old 

Change 

(%) 

Revenue 2,00,528 2,01,837 (0.6) 2,44,288 2,42,290 0.8 2,82,484 2,83,029 (0.2) 

EBITDA (Pre-

IND-AS 116)* 
26,139 25,836 1.2 32,367 31,456 2.9 38,018 37,033 2.7 

EBITDA margin 

(%)* 
13.0 12.8 23 bps 13.2 13.0 27 bps 13.5 13.1 37 bps 

APAT 17,426 17,096 1.9 21,997 21,726 1.2 25,940 25,321 2.4 

APATM (%) 8.7 8.5 22 bps 9.0 9.0 4 bps 9.2 8.9 24 bps 
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Story in Charts 
 

We expect Trent to deliver ~19% revenue CAGR over 

FY26-28E 

 Trent’s (standalone) revenue mix 

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  Source: Company, HSIE Research 

 
Operating margin profile – standalone  Return profile - standalone 

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  Source: Company, HSIE Research 

 

Complexion of Zudio’s store adds has changed from the over-retailed South & West to the relatively under-retailed 

North & East 

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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 Trent: Company Update  

State-wise incremental store adds (FY24-till date) 

 

Source: HSIE Research (estimates) 

 
In North, Zudio has presence in 53 districts, out of which in the highlighted 35 districts Zudio has ≤ 5 stores and a store 

share of > 15%, indicating healthy headroom for both SSSG and store expansion 

UP Stores (#) 
Zudio Store Share 

(%) 
Punjab 

Stores 

(#) 

Zudio Store 

Share (%) 
Haryana Stores (#) 

Zudio Store 

Share (%) 

District 1 5 28 District 1 5 33 District 1 2 40 

District 2 2 18 District 2 1 50 District 2 6 40 

District 3 2 13 District 3 1 25 District 3 13 37 

District 4 1 17 District 4 1 14 District 4 1 100 

District 5 1 25 District 5 1 25 District 5 1 33 

District 6 11 31 District 6 5 36 District 6 1 33 

District 7 10 27 District 7 1 25 District 7 1 33 

District 8 4 12 District 8 8 40 District 8 1 25 

District 9 1 33 District 9 1 50 District 9 1 33 

District 10 1 9 District 10 2 29 District 10 1 33 

District 11 3 12 District 11 2 25 HP Stores (#) 
Zudio Store 

Share (%) 

District 12 1 11 District 12 1 33 District 1 1 17 

District 13 11 13 District 13 5 22 District 2 1 20 

District 14 2 40 District 14 1 25 District 3 1 25 

District 15 2 20 Uttarakhand 
Stores 

(#) 

Zudio Store 

Share (%) 
NCT of Delhi Stores (#) 

Zudio Store 

Share (%) 

District 16 1 4 District 1 5 18 District 1 35 28 

District 17 1 20 District 2 1 10    

District 18 1 33 District 3 1 13 J&K Stores (#) 
Zudio Store 

Share (%) 

District 19 1 25 District 4 2 25 District 1 2 10 

District 20 4 12       
 

Source: HSIE Research, Store share denotes Zudio’s share among value fashion peers within each respective district 
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In East, Zudio has presence in 49 districts, out of which in the highlighted 14 districts Zudio has ≤ 5 stores and a store 

share of > 15% 

Assam Stores (#) 
Zudio Store Share 

(%) 
Chhattisgarh Stores (#) 

Zudio Store Share 

(%) 
West Bengal Stores (#) 

Zudio Store Share 

(%) 

District 1 2 18 District 1 2 18 District 1 1 3 

District 2 1 10 District 2 1 11 District 2 2 5 

District 3 9 21 District 3 4 19 District 3 1 25 

District 4 1 9 District 4 1 17 District 4 2 8 

District 5 1 13    District 5 3 10 

District 6 1 20    District 6 4 11 

District 7 2 18    District 7 1 14 

Odisha Stores (#) 
Zudio Store Share 

(%) 
Bihar Stores (#) 

Zudio Store Share 

(%) 
District 8 19 18 

District 1 1 11 District 1 1 25 District 9 1 6 

District 2 1 11 District 2 1 11 District 10 1 7 

District 3 1 13 District 3 1 9 District 11 1 5 

District 4 1 5 District 4 1 10    

District 5 1 6 District 5 2 11    

District 6 1 13 District 6 6 9 Sikkim Stores (#) 
Zudio Store Share 

(%) 

District 7 6 17 District 7 1 9 District 1 3 30 

District 8 1 8 District 8 1 11    

District 9 1 13       

Jharkhand Stores (#) 
Zudio Store Share 

(%) 

Meghalaya, 

Mizoram, 

Nagaland 

Stores (#) 
Zudio Store Share 

(%) 
Manipur Stores (#) 

Zudio Store Share 

(%) 

District 1 1 7 District 1 1 13 District 1 1 33 

District 2 3 14 District 2 1 50 District 2 2 22 

District 3 2 7 District 3 2 22    

   District 4 1 50    
 

Source: HSIE Research, Store share denotes Zudio’s share among value fashion peers within each respective district 
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In South, Zudio has presence in 63 districts, out of which in the highlighted 43 districts Zudio has ≤ 5 stores and a store 

share of > 15% 

Andhra Pradesh Stores (#) 
Zudio Store Share 

(%) 
Karnataka 

Stor

es 

(#) 

Zudio Store 

Share (%) 
Kerala 

Stores 

(#) 

Zudio Store 

Share (%) 

District 1 1 33 District 1 1 17 District 1 1 14 

District 2 3 27 District 2 57 31 District 2 12 33 

District 3 1 17 District 3 2 13 District 3 1 33 

District 4 1 10 District 4 2 17 District 4 2 29 

District 5 1 25 District 5 1 14 District 5 2 29 

District 6 2 14 District 6 1 33 District 6 3 33 

District 7 3 30 District 7 2 17 District 7 5 28 

District 8 1 11 District 8 2 40 District 8 7 39 

District 9 3 17 District 9 4 24 District 9 5 56 

District 10 2 67 District 10 1 50 District 10 1 25 

District 11 1 25 District 11 1 17 District 11 9 56 

District 12 1 13 District 12 1 25 District 12 8 44 

District 13 1 17 District 13 4 22 District 13 1 50 

District 14 3 25 District 14 1 14    

District 15 6 21 District 15 1 14    

District 16 2 25       

District 17 1 11       

District 18 1 11       

Tamil Nadu Stores (#) 
Zudio Store Share 

(%) 
Telangana 

Stor

es 

(#) 

Zudio Store 

Share (%) 
   

District 1 20 28 District 1 1 33    

District 2 5 18 District 2 1 100    

District 3 1 50 District 3 59 34    

District 4 2 20 District 4 2 29    

District 5 4 40 District 5 1 20    

District 6 1 17 District 6 1 25    

District 7 2 18 District 7 3 38    

District 8 2 33 District 8 2 40    

District 9 1 13       
 

Source: HSIE Research, Store share denotes Zudio’s share among value fashion peers within each respective district 
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In West, Zudio has presence in 60 districts, out of which in the highlighted 47 districts Zudio has ≤ 5 stores and a store 

share of > 15% 

Madhya Pradesh Stores (#) 
Zudio Store Share 

(%) 
Gujarat 

Stores 

(#) 

Zudio Store 

Share (%) 
Maharashtra Stores (#) 

Zudio Store 

Share (%) 

District 1 4 16 District 1 27 43 District 1 1 33 

District 2 1 20 District 2 3 30 District 2 1 33 

District 3 4 29 District 3 1 25 District 3 1 20 

District 4 7 23 District 4 2 33 District 4 1 50 

District 5 1 8 District 5 1 33 District 5 1 50 

District 6 1 50 District 6 2 25 District 6 1 33 

District 7 1 20 District 7 1 20 District 7 1 50 

District 8 1 17 District 8 2 22 District 8 3 25 

District 9 1 20 District 9 1 33 District 9 1 33 

District 10 1 33 District 10 1 25 District 10 31 48 

District 11 1 33 District 11 2 40 District 11 8 35 

Rajasthan Stores (#) 
Zudio Store Share 

(%) 
District 12 1 25 District 12 1 25 

District 1 2 17 District 13 4 27 District 13 10 56 

District 2 1 17 District 14 19 39 District 14 1 33 

District 3 1 20 District 15 15 42 District 15 34 39 

District 4 1 25 District 16 2 29 District 16 1 20 

District 5 1 20    District 17 2 29 

District 6 1 25    District 18 19 26 

District 7 1 33       

District 8 17 31 Goa 
Stores 

(#) 

Zudio Store 

Share (%) 
Puducherry Stores (#) 

Zudio Store 

Share (%) 

District 9 6 43 District 1 3 23 District 1 1 20 

District 10 1 10 District 2 4 40    

District 11 1 100       

District 12 3 23       
 

Source: HSIE Research, Store share denotes Zudio’s share among value fashion peers within each respective district 
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Financials (Standalone) 
Income Statement 

Year End (March) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Revenues 31,777 20,475 38,807 77,152 1,19,266 1,66,681 2,00,528 2,44,288 2,82,484 

Growth (%) 25.5 (35.6) 89.5 98.8 54.6 39.8 20.3 21.8 15.6 

COGS 16,037 10,296 19,009 42,156 65,407 92,616 1,10,737 1,35,353 1,56,924 

Employee Expense 3,131 2,550 3,379 5,801 9,379 12,009 13,034 15,879 18,361 

A&P Expense 493 439 1,131 1,420 879 1,194 1,404 1,588 1,942 

Rent Expense 2,026 1,838 3,663 7,086 11,293 15,558 19,211 23,552 27,093 

Other Expenses 4,458 3,314 5,290 9,497 13,038 17,765 21,127 25,344 29,166 

EBITDA 5,632 2,038 6,335 11,193 19,269 27,540 35,015 42,573 48,998 

EBITDA Growth (%) 138.1 (63.8) 210.8 76.7 72.2 42.9 27.1 21.6 15.1 

EBITDA Margin (%) 17.7 10.0 16.3 14.5 16.2 16.5 17.5 17.4 17.3 

Pre IND-AS EBITDA 2,879 (848) 3,053 6,753 13,957 21,253 26,139 32,367 38,018 

Pre IND-AS EBITDA Growth (%) 21.7 (129.4) (460.0) 121.2 106.7 52.3 23.0 23.8 17.5 

Pre Ind-AS EBITDA Margin (%) 9.1 (4.1) 7.9 8.8 11.7 12.8 13.0 13.2 13.5 

Depreciation 2,311 2,359 2,831 4,632 6,385 8,699 12,751 14,005 15,006 

EBIT 3,321 (321) 3,505 6,560 12,884 18,841 22,264 28,568 33,992 

Pre IND-AS EBIT 2,303 (1,421) 2,398 5,352 11,789 18,403 21,429 26,903 31,859 

Other Income (Including EO Items) 1,517 1,979 2,658 4,117 3,509 3,294 2,853 3,008 3,113 

Interest 2,383 2,380 2,933 3,572 3,094 1,369 1,830 2,180 2,441 

Interest - Pre IND-AS 426 274 338 336 348 341 349 349 349 

PBT 2,455 (721) 3,230 7,105 13,300 20,766 23,287 29,396 34,665 
 0 63 132 - (5,434) - - - - 

PBT (after exceptional items) 2,455 (785) 3,098 7,105 18,733 20,766 23,287 29,396 34,665 

Total Tax 909 (211) 734 1,559 4,375 4,918 5,861 7,399 8,725 

RPAT before share of associate earnings 1,546 (574) 2,365 5,546 14,358 15,848 17,426 21,997 25,940 

Share of associate earnings - - - - - - - - - 

Minority share of Profit/(Loss) - - - - - - - - - 

RPAT 1,546 (574) 2,365 5,546 14,358 15,848 17,426 21,997 25,940 

Exceptional (Gain)/loss 0 63 132 - (4,060) - - - - 

Adjusted PAT 1,546 (510) 2,496 5,546 10,298 15,848 17,426 21,997 25,940 

APAT Growth (%) 20.8 (133.0) (589.3) 122.2 85.7 53.9 10.0 26.2 17.9 

Adjusted EPS (Rs) 4.3 (1.4) 7.0 15.6 29.0 44.6 49.0 61.9 73.0 

EPS Growth (%) 12.9 (133.0) (589.3) 122.2 85.7 53.9 10.0 26.2 17.9 

 Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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Balance Sheet 

Year End (March) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

SOURCES OF FUNDS          

Share Capital - Equity 355 355 356 356 356 356 356 356 356 

Reserves 24,634 24,803 26,845 30,444 44,116 58,789 73,431 92,474 1,15,037 

Total Shareholders’ Funds 24,990 25,159 27,200 30,799 44,472 59,144 73,787 92,829 1,15,393 

Minority Interest - - - - - - - - - 

Long Term Debt 2,997 - 4,974 4,980 4,986 4,992 4,992 4,992 4,992 

Short Term Debt - - - - - - - - - 

Total Debt 2,997 - 4,974 4,980 4,986 4,992 4,992 4,992 4,992 

Lease Liability 21,471 24,973 40,058 38,206 12,398 17,067 22,404 26,410 29,354 

Net Deferred Taxes (1,070) (1,080) (1,225) (1,540) (553) (458) (458) (458) (458) 

Other Non-current Liabilities & Provns 69 87 95 215 149 560 560 560 560 

TOTAL SOURCES OF FUNDS 48,458 49,138 71,102 72,660 61,451 81,306 1,01,286 1,24,333 1,49,841 

APPLICATION OF FUNDS          

Net Block 7,142 6,968 7,747 9,313 12,111 19,643 20,970 20,671 19,018 

CWIP 231 340 448 415 1,614 1,179 1,179 1,179 1,179 

Other Non-current Assets 9,345 10,352 12,947 14,871 18,207 21,235 36,235 36,235 36,235 

RoU Assets 19,041 22,265 37,336 34,346 11,891 16,964 14,622 10,763 5,825 

Total Non-current Assets 35,759 39,925 58,478 58,945 43,823 59,021 73,006 68,847 62,257 

Inventories 5,865 3,946 8,225 13,369 15,648 20,284 24,723 29,783 34,053 

Debtors 133 206 163 314 786 596 717 874 1,010 

Other Current Assets 2,241 2,204 2,514 3,235 4,089 5,760 6,655 7,773 8,602 

Cash & Equivalents 8,883 9,710 7,516 5,808 9,681 10,869 14,227 38,701 68,562 

Total Current Assets 17,123 16,066 18,418 22,726 30,205 37,510 46,322 77,131 1,12,227 

Creditors 2,565 2,196 3,142 6,437 7,523 9,299 10,913 12,960 14,599 

Other Current Liabilities & Provns 1,859 4,656 2,652 2,574 5,054 5,926 7,130 8,686 10,044 

Total Current Liabilities 4,423 6,852 5,794 9,011 12,577 15,225 18,042 21,645 24,642 

Net Current Assets 12,699 9,213 12,624 13,715 17,628 22,284 28,280 55,486 87,584 

TOTAL APPLICATION OF FUNDS 48,458 49,138 71,102 72,660 61,451 81,306 1,01,286 1,24,333 1,49,841 

 Source: Company, HSIE Research 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

Year ending March FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Reported PBT 2,455 (658) 3,362 7,105 13,300 20,766 23,287 29,396 34,665 

Non-operating & EO Items (1,228) (782) (2,624) (3,944) (3,447) (3,351) - - - 

Interest Expenses 2,058 2,084 2,725 3,411 2,913 1,063 1,830 2,180 2,441 

Depreciation 2,319 2,359 2,831 4,632 6,385 8,699 12,751 14,005 15,006 

Working Capital Change (1,112) 1,131 (4,020) (2,707) (2,725) (5,579) (2,638) (2,732) (2,237) 

Tax Paid (807) (1) (782) (1,869) (2,942) (4,915) (5,861) (7,399) (8,725) 

OPERATING CASH FLOW ( a ) 3,686 4,133 1,492 6,628 13,484 16,683 29,368 35,450 41,148 

Capex (1,501) (1,707) (4,116) (3,141) (4,829) (8,463) (21,037) (5,164) (4,506) 

Free Cash Flow (FCF) 2,185 2,426 (2,624) 3,488 8,655 8,219 8,332 30,286 36,642 

Investments (5,870) 972 2,317 57 (926) (422) - - - 

Non-operating Income (200) 343 1,741 1,654 769 312 - - - 

(Increase)/decrease in RoU  - - - - - - - - 

INVESTING CASH FLOW ( b ) (7,570) (393) (59) (1,430) (4,985) (8,573) (21,037) (5,164) (4,506) 

Debt Issuance/(Repaid) (4,367) (2,376) (5,350) (3,557) (3,076) (1,335) (1,830) (2,180) (2,441) 

FCFE (2,182) 49 (7,974) (70) 5,579 6,885 6,502 28,106 34,202 

Share Capital Issuance 9,498 - 4,969 - - - - - - 

Dividend (520) (355) (426) (393) (783) (1,136) (1,778) (2,129) (2,687) 

Others - (780) (552) (1,202) (2,566) (5,259) (1,367) (1,504) (1,654) 

FINANCING CASH FLOW ( c ) 4,611 (3,512) (1,359) (5,152) (6,425) (7,730) (4,974) (5,812) (6,782) 

NET CASH FLOW (a+b+c) 727 228 74 46 2,074 380 3,358 24,474 29,861 

EO Items, Others - - - - - - - - - 

Closing Cash & Equivalents 441 669 744 789 2,862 3,229 6,587 31,060 60,921 

Source: Company, HSIE Research   
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KEY RATIOS 

  FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

PROFITABILITY (%)          

GPM 49.5 49.7 51.0 45.4 45.2 44.4 44.8 44.6 44.4 

EBITDA Margin 17.7 10.0 16.3 14.5 16.2 16.5 17.5 17.4 17.3 

EBIT Margin  10.5 (1.6) 9.0 8.5 10.8 11.3 11.1 11.7 12.0 

APAT Margin 4.9 (2.5) 6.4 7.2 8.6 9.5 8.7 9.0 9.2 

RoE 7.4 (2.0) 9.5 19.1 27.4 30.6 26.2 26.4 24.9 

RoIC (or Core RoCE) 7.2 (0.6) 5.3 7.9 14.6 23.5 21.2 24.8 30.5 

RoCE 8.7 2.3 8.0 11.6 18.5 23.7 20.6 20.9 20.3 

RoE* 6.6 (1.8) 8.6 16.9 27.0 30.5 23.5 22.2 20.3 

RoIC* 14.2 (5.6) 13.2 13.5 16.7 31.8 25.0 26.6 30.7 

RoCE* 11.3 (1.2) 12.1 15.5 19.1 29.6 23.1 21.8 20.0 

EFFICIENCY          

Tax Rate (%) 37.0 32.1 21.8 21.9 32.9 23.7 25.2 25.2 25.2 

Fixed Asset Turnover (x) 3.7 2.3 3.9 6.2 7.2 6.5 6.4 6.7 6.9 

Inventory (days) 67 70 77 63 48 44 45 45 44 

Debtors (days) 2 4 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 

Other Current Assets (days) 26 39 24 15 13 13 12 12 11 

Payables (days) 29 39 30 30 23 20 20 19 19 

Other Current Liab & Provns (days) 21 83 25 12 15 13 13 13 13 

Cash Conversion Cycle (days) 44 (9) 48 37 24 25 26 25 25 

Net D/E (x) (0.2) (0.4) (0.1) (0.0) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) (0.4) (0.6) 

Interest Coverage (x) 1.4 (0.1) 1.2 1.8 4.2 13.8 12.2 13.1 13.9 

PER SHARE DATA (Rs)          

EPS 4.3 (1.4) 7.0 15.6 29.0 44.6 49.0 61.9 73.0 

CEPS 10.9 5.2 15.0 28.6 46.9 69.0 84.9 101.3 115.2 

Dividend           

Book Value 70.3 70.8 76.5 86.6 125.1 166.4 207.6 261.1 324.6 

VALUATION          

P/E (x) 1,013.7 (3,071.7) 627.7 282.6 152.2 98.9 89.9 71.2 60.4 

P/BV (x) 62.7 62.3 57.6 50.9 35.2 26.5 21.2 16.9 13.6 

EV/EBITDA (x)* 542.2 (1,836.6) 512.5 231.9 111.9 73.5 59.6 47.4 39.5 

EV/Revenues (x) 49.1 73.7 40.3 20.3 13.1 9.4 7.8 6.3 5.3 

OCF/EV (%) 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.9 1.1 1.9 2.4 2.8 

FCF/EV (%) 0.1 0.2 (0.2) 0.2 0.6 0.5 0.6 2.0 2.5 

FCFE/Mkt Cap (%) (0.1) 0.0 (0.5) (0.0) 0.4 0.5 0.4 1.9 2.3 

Dividend Yield (%) - - - - - - - - - 

Source: Company, HSIE Research, *Pre-IND AS figures 
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Rating Criteria   

BUY: >+15% return potential 

ADD: +5% to +15% return potential 

REDUCE: -10% to +5% return potential 

SELL:   >10% Downside return potential 

 

 
 

Price History 
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recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. 
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Nothing in this document should be construed as investment advice. Each recipient of this document should make such 
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referred to in this document (including merits and risks) and should consult their own advisors to determine merits and 

risks of such investment. The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at, based upon 

information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information has not been independently 

verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy, completeness or 

correctness. All such information and opinions are subject to change without notice. Descriptions of any company or 

companies or their securities mentioned herein are not intended to be complete. HSL is not obliged to update this report for 

such changes. HSL has the right to make changes and modifications at any time. 

This report is not directed to, or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by, 

any person or entity who is a citizen or resident or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such 

distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject 

HSL or its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. 

If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any person in such country, especially, United States of America, the same 

should be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. This document may not be reproduced, distributed or 

published in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, for any purposes or in any manner. 

Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations, which could have 

an adverse effect on their value or price, or the income derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, 

the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively assume currency risk. It should not be considered to be 

taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any security. 

This document is not, and should not, be construed as an offer or solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell any securities or other 

financial instruments. This report should not be construed as an invitation or solicitation to do business with HSL. HSL may 

from time to time solicit from, or perform broking, or other services for, any company mentioned in this mail and/or its 

attachments. 

HSL and its affiliated company(ies), their directors and employees may; (a) from time to time, have a long or short position 

in, and buy or sell the securities of the company(ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving 

such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the 

company(ies) discussed herein or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or may have any other potential 

conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions. 

HSL, its directors, analysts or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages 

sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on basis of this report, including but not restricted to, fluctuation 

in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or 

income, etc. 
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securities and financial instruments dealt in the report, or may make sell or purchase or other deals in these securities from 

time to time or may deal in other securities of the companies / organizations described in this report. As regards the associates 

of HSL please refer the website. 

HSL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have 

been mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months. 

HSL or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period 

preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, 

corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or 

specific transaction in the normal course of business. 

HSL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third 

party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither HSL nor Research Analysts have any 

material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report. Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on 

any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions. HSL may have issued other reports 

that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report. 

Research entity has not been engaged in market making activity for the subject company. Research analyst has not served as 

an officer, director or employee of the subject company. We have not received any compensation/benefits from the subject 

company or third party in connection with the Research Report. 

Please note that HDFC Securities has a proprietary trading desk. This desk maintains an arm’s length distance with the 

Research team and all its activities are segregated from Research activities. The proprietary desk operates independently, 

potentially leading to investment decisions that may deviate from research views. 
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Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 
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